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Start Date/Time: 1/27/2017 at 10:09:53 AM

Units: 0

PO BOX 1116
MANZANITA, OR  97131

(503) 368-4444 x

2992118A

Inspection Type: SEMI

FOOD SERVICE INSPECTION REPORT 

(503) 842-3943

Tillamook Co. Environmental Health  PO Box 489 Tillamook, OR 97141

Owner Name:
HUGO'S COFFEE, LLC

Inspector: Jaime Craig

Establishment #:

Phone:HUGO'S COFFEE - WAREHOUSE

County:29

HUGO'S COFFEE - WAREHOUSE

Area: 01
13015 HWY 101 N
NEHALEM, OR  97131

Inspection Result: COMPLD

Historical 1/27/2017

COLD HOLDING: MILK FRIDGE: MILK 41F
FREEZER FROZEN X 3
ALL FOOD RELATED ITEMS OFF FLOOR
**PLEASE WIPE OUT MILK FRIDGE
BATHROOM STOCKED AND HOT WATER.

Priority/Priority Foundation Score: 0
Core Item Total:   1

AN EVALUATION OF SANITATION ON YOUR PREMISES HAS THIS DAY BEEN MADE AND YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED OF THE 
VIOLATIONS FOUND UNDER ORS 624 AND OAR 333-150.  SUCH VIOLATIONS MAY RESULT IN DENIAL, SUSPENSION, OR 
REVOCATION OF YOUR LICENSE; OR CLOSURE OF THE FOOD SERVICE FACILITY MAY RESULT FROM UNCORRECTED 
VIOLATIONS OR FAILURE TO MAINTAIN THE MINIMUM ACCEPTABLE SCORE. YOU MAY OBTAIN A CONTESTED CASE HEARING 
FOR ANY DENIAL, SUSPENSION OR CLOSURE BY CONTACTING THE LICENSING AGENCY. SUCH HEARINGS ARE IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH ORS CHAPTER 183.

RECYCLABLES NOT IN COVERED BINS, MULTIPLE PLASTIC BAGS THROWN ON 
PORCH. BROKEN MICROWAVE.  

PLEASE REMOVE BAGS, GET CONTAINERS WITH LIDS. DISCARD EXCESS NO 
WORKING EQUIPMENT  

REQUIRED CORRECTION: Refuse, recyclables and returnables shall be stored in receptacles or waste handling 
units so that they are inaccessible to insects or rodents.

VIOLATION OF SECTION 5-501.110  Refuse, recyclables and returnables are not stored to be inaccessible to 
insects and rodents, specifically:

5-501.110Core

Comments:

Site Report Generated: 6/23/2017 9:54:56 AM

Inspection By: Jaime CraigPerson In Charge Page 1



Inspection Type: SEMI

Page 2 of  10

Start Date/Time: 9/21/2016 at 11:17:19 

2992118AEstablishment:

Page 2 of  10

Start Date/Time: 9/21/2016 at 11:17:19 AM

Units: 0

PO BOX 1116
MANZANITA, OR  97131

(503) 368-4444 x

2992118A

Inspection Type: SEMI

FOOD SERVICE INSPECTION REPORT 

(503) 842-3943

Tillamook Co. Environmental Health  PO Box 489 Tillamook, OR 97141

Owner Name:
HUGO'S COFFEE, LLC

Inspector: Jaime Craig

Establishment #:

Phone:HUGO'S COFFEE - WAREHOUSE

County:29

HUGO'S COFFEE - WAREHOUSE

Area: 01
13015 HWY 101 N
NEHALEM, OR  97131

Inspection Result: COMPLD

Historical 9/21/2016

INSPECTION OF WAREHOUSE:
COLD HOLDING:
COFFEE FRIDGE: AMBIENT TEMP 44F
MILK FRIDGE: MILK 41F
FREEZER FROZEN
SHELVES SEALED
FOOD ITEMS/CUPS AND LIDS OFF FLOOR

Priority/Priority Foundation Score: 0
Core Item Total:   3

AN EVALUATION OF SANITATION ON YOUR PREMISES HAS THIS DAY BEEN MADE AND YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED OF THE 
VIOLATIONS FOUND UNDER ORS 624 AND OAR 333-150.  SUCH VIOLATIONS MAY RESULT IN DENIAL, SUSPENSION, OR 
REVOCATION OF YOUR LICENSE; OR CLOSURE OF THE FOOD SERVICE FACILITY MAY RESULT FROM UNCORRECTED 
VIOLATIONS OR FAILURE TO MAINTAIN THE MINIMUM ACCEPTABLE SCORE. YOU MAY OBTAIN A CONTESTED CASE HEARING 
FOR ANY DENIAL, SUSPENSION OR CLOSURE BY CONTACTING THE LICENSING AGENCY. SUCH HEARINGS ARE IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH ORS CHAPTER 183.

 RECYCLE BINS ON BACK PORCH OF WAREHOUSE NOT IN COVERED BINS (PLASTIC 
BAGS) 

  

REQUIRED CORRECTION: Refuse, recyclables and returnables shall be stored in receptacles or waste handling 
units so that they are inaccessible to insects or rodents.

VIOLATION OF SECTION 5-501.110  Refuse, recyclables and returnables are not stored to be inaccessible to 
insects and rodents, specifically:

5-501.110Core

FLOOD LIGHT NEAR BACK DOOR IS HANGING OFF WALL EXPOSING ELECTRICAL 
WIRES AND HAS A GLASS BULB. 

  

REQUIRED CORRECTION: Effective shielding or shatter-resistant bulbs shall be provided for all light fixtures 
where there is exposed food, clean equipment, utensils and linens, and unwrapped single-service or single-use 
articles.  Infrared or other heat la

VIOLATION OF SECTION 6-202.11  Lights are not properly shielded, specifically:

6-202.11Core



Inspection Type: SEMI

Page 3 of  10

Start Date/Time: 9/21/2016 at 11:17:19 

2992118AEstablishment:

SUGAR PACKETS, TACO SAUCE PACKETS ON WAREHOUSE FLOOR.  

 FLOOR SHOULD BE CLEAR OF DEBRIS. 

REQUIRED CORRECTION: The premises shall be maintained free of insects, rodents, and other pests.  Their 
presence shall be eliminated by routinely inspecting incoming shipments of food and supplies, routinely inspecting 
the premises for evidence of pests, 

VIOLATION OF SECTION 6-501.111(A)(B)(D)  The presence of insects, rodents, and other pests is not 
controlled to minimize their presence, specifically:

6-501.111(A)(B)(D)Core

Comments:

Site Report Generated: 6/23/2017 9:54:57 AM

Inspection By: Jaime Craig Page 3



Inspection Type: SEMI

Page 4 of  10

Start Date/Time: 2/9/2016 at 2:00:10 PM

2992118AEstablishment:

Page 4 of  10

Start Date/Time: 2/9/2016 at 2:00:10 PM

Units: 0

PO BOX 1116
MANZANITA, OR  97131

(503) 368-4444 x

2992118A

Inspection Type: SEMI

FOOD SERVICE INSPECTION REPORT 

(503) 842-3943

Tillamook Co. Environmental Health  PO Box 489 Tillamook, OR 97141

Owner Name:
HUGO'S COFFEE, LLC

Inspector: Mason Lyman

Establishment #:

Phone:HUGO'S COFFEE - WAREHOUSE

County:29

HUGO'S COFFEE - WAREHOUSE

Area: 01
13015 HWY 101 N
NEHALEM, OR  97131

Inspection Result: COMPLD

Historical 2/9/2016

INSPECTION OF WAREHOUSE-

RESTROOMS CLEAN/ WELL MAINTAINED
OUTSIDE FRIDGE- MILK 37F.
SHELVING SMOOTH/EASILY CLEANABLE
FOOD UP OFF FLOOR 
SCREENS ON WINDOWS
TIGHT DOOR
NO EVIDENCE OF RODENTS/PESTS

**CONSIDER CLEANING HANDLES/FAUCET/DOOR KNOBS TO KEEP NON-FOOD CONTACT SURFACES 
CLEAN FOR HANDS.

NO VIOLATIONS- THANKS

Priority/Priority Foundation Score: 0
Core Item Total:   0

AN EVALUATION OF SANITATION ON YOUR PREMISES HAS THIS DAY BEEN MADE AND YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED OF THE 
VIOLATIONS FOUND UNDER ORS 624 AND OAR 333-150.  SUCH VIOLATIONS MAY RESULT IN DENIAL, SUSPENSION, OR 
REVOCATION OF YOUR LICENSE; OR CLOSURE OF THE FOOD SERVICE FACILITY MAY RESULT FROM UNCORRECTED 
VIOLATIONS OR FAILURE TO MAINTAIN THE MINIMUM ACCEPTABLE SCORE. YOU MAY OBTAIN A CONTESTED CASE HEARING 
FOR ANY DENIAL, SUSPENSION OR CLOSURE BY CONTACTING THE LICENSING AGENCY. SUCH HEARINGS ARE IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH ORS CHAPTER 183.

Comments:

Site Report Generated: 6/23/2017 9:54:57 AM

Inspection By: Mason LymanPerson In Charge Page 4



Inspection Type: SEMI

Page 5 of  10

Start Date/Time: 7/24/2015 at 10:22:50 

2992118AEstablishment:

Page 5 of  10

Start Date/Time: 7/24/2015 at 10:22:50 AM

Units: 0

PO BOX 1116
MANZANITA, OR  97131

(503) 368-4444 x

2992118A

Inspection Type: SEMI

FOOD SERVICE INSPECTION REPORT 

(503) 842-3943

Tillamook Co. Environmental Health  PO Box 489 Tillamook, OR 97141

Owner Name:
HUGO'S COFFEE, LLC

Inspector: Mason Lyman

Establishment #:

Phone:HUGO'S COFFEE - WAREHOUSE

County:29

HUGO'S COFFEE - WAREHOUSE

Area: 01
13015 HWY 101 N
NEHALEM, OR  97131

Inspection Result: COMPLD

Historical 7/24/2015

INSPECTION OF WAREHOUSE-

FREEZERS FROZEN
FRIDGE- 38F.
SHELVING SMOOTH/CLEANABLE/NON-ABSORBENT
SCREENS ON WINDOWS
SINGLE SERVICE ITEMS PROTECTED
GARBAGE COLLECTION COVERED/OFF GROUND
RESTROOM WELL STOCKED WITH SUPPLIES
THANK YOU FOR PUTTING A COVER ON TRASH CAN IN COMMON RESTROOMS.

Priority/Priority Foundation Score: 0
Core Item Total:   0

AN EVALUATION OF SANITATION ON YOUR PREMISES HAS THIS DAY BEEN MADE AND YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED OF THE 
VIOLATIONS FOUND UNDER ORS 624 AND OAR 333-150.  SUCH VIOLATIONS MAY RESULT IN DENIAL, SUSPENSION, OR 
REVOCATION OF YOUR LICENSE; OR CLOSURE OF THE FOOD SERVICE FACILITY MAY RESULT FROM UNCORRECTED 
VIOLATIONS OR FAILURE TO MAINTAIN THE MINIMUM ACCEPTABLE SCORE. YOU MAY OBTAIN A CONTESTED CASE HEARING 
FOR ANY DENIAL, SUSPENSION OR CLOSURE BY CONTACTING THE LICENSING AGENCY. SUCH HEARINGS ARE IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH ORS CHAPTER 183.

**DUMP RECYCLING OFTEN TO AVOID BUILDUP OF BOXES IN BACK.

Site Report Generated: 6/23/2017 9:54:57 AM

Inspection By: Mason LymanPerson In Charge Page 5



Inspection Type: SEMI

Page 6 of  10

Start Date/Time: 1/23/2015 at 3:02:52 

2992118AEstablishment:

Page 6 of  10

Start Date/Time: 1/23/2015 at 3:02:52 PM

Units: 0

PO BOX 1116
MANZANITA, OR  97131

(503) 368-4444 x

2992118A

Inspection Type: SEMI

FOOD SERVICE INSPECTION REPORT 

(503) 842-3943

Tillamook Co. Environmental Health  PO Box 489 Tillamook, OR 97141

Owner Name:
HUGO'S COFFEE, LLC

Inspector: Mason Lyman

Establishment #:

Phone:HUGO'S COFFEE - WAREHOUSE

County:29

HUGO'S COFFEE - WAREHOUSE

Area: 01
13015 HWY 101 N
NEHALEM, OR  97131

Inspection Result: COMPLD

Historical 1/23/2015

SEMANNUAL INSPECTION OF WAREHOUSE-

RESTROOMS WELL STOCKED OF SUPPLIES
FREEZERS FROZEN
SHELVING SMOOTH/EASILY CLEANABLE
STORAGE PROTECTED
FRIDGE- AMBIENT 28F.
GARBAGE COLLECTION SAFE/COVERED

Priority/Priority Foundation Score: 0
Core Item Total:   1

AN EVALUATION OF SANITATION ON YOUR PREMISES HAS THIS DAY BEEN MADE AND YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED OF THE 
VIOLATIONS FOUND UNDER ORS 624 AND OAR 333-150.  SUCH VIOLATIONS MAY RESULT IN DENIAL, SUSPENSION, OR 
REVOCATION OF YOUR LICENSE; OR CLOSURE OF THE FOOD SERVICE FACILITY MAY RESULT FROM UNCORRECTED 
VIOLATIONS OR FAILURE TO MAINTAIN THE MINIMUM ACCEPTABLE SCORE. YOU MAY OBTAIN A CONTESTED CASE HEARING 
FOR ANY DENIAL, SUSPENSION OR CLOSURE BY CONTACTING THE LICENSING AGENCY. SUCH HEARINGS ARE IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH ORS CHAPTER 183.

NO COVER ON MEN/WOMEN RESTROOM TRASH CAN.

PLEASE CORRECT.

REQUIRED CORRECTION: A toilet room used by females shall be provided with a covered receptacle for 
sanitary napkins.

VIOLATION OF SECTION 5-501.17  A covered receptacle is not provided in a restroom used by females, 
specifically

5-501.17Core

Comments:

Site Report Generated: 6/23/2017 9:54:57 AM

Inspection By: Mason LymanPerson In Charge Page 6



Inspection Type: SEMI

Page 7 of  10

Start Date/Time: 8/25/2014 at 3:10:56 

2992118AEstablishment:

Page 7 of  10

Start Date/Time: 8/25/2014 at 3:10:56 PM

Units: 0

PO BOX 1116
MANZANITA, OR  97131

(503) 368-4444 x

2992118A

Inspection Type: SEMI

FOOD SERVICE INSPECTION REPORT 

(503) 842-3943

Tillamook Co. Environmental Health  PO Box 489 Tillamook, OR 97141

Owner Name:
HUGO'S COFFEE, LLC

Inspector: Mason Lyman

Establishment #:

Phone:HUGO'S COFFEE - WAREHOUSE

County:29

HUGO'S COFFEE - WAREHOUSE

Area: 01
13015 HWY 101 N
NEHALEM, OR  97131

Inspection Result: COMPLD

Historical 8/25/2014

OUTSIDE IN CLEAN
DRY STORAGE UP OFF FLOOR, COVERED TO PREVENT CONTAMINATION
SHELVING IS SMOOTH AND EASILY CLEANABLE
BOTH FREEZERS ARE FROZEN
COLD HOLDING- MILK- 41F IN FRIDGE.
**FRIDGE DOOR HANDLE NEEDS SOME CLEANING.
FLOOR WALLS AND CEILINGS ALL OK
OUTDOOR OPENINGS SEAL
NO PRESENCE OF PESTS.

Priority/Priority Foundation Score: 0
Core Item Total:   0

AN EVALUATION OF SANITATION ON YOUR PREMISES HAS THIS DAY BEEN MADE AND YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED OF THE 
VIOLATIONS FOUND UNDER ORS 624 AND OAR 333-150.  SUCH VIOLATIONS MAY RESULT IN DENIAL, SUSPENSION, OR 
REVOCATION OF YOUR LICENSE; OR CLOSURE OF THE FOOD SERVICE FACILITY MAY RESULT FROM UNCORRECTED 
VIOLATIONS OR FAILURE TO MAINTAIN THE MINIMUM ACCEPTABLE SCORE. YOU MAY OBTAIN A CONTESTED CASE HEARING 
FOR ANY DENIAL, SUSPENSION OR CLOSURE BY CONTACTING THE LICENSING AGENCY. SUCH HEARINGS ARE IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH ORS CHAPTER 183.

Comments:

Site Report Generated: 6/23/2017 9:54:57 AM

Inspection By: Mason LymanPerson In Charge Page 7



Inspection Type: SEMI

Page 8 of  10

Start Date/Time: 10/24/2013 at 10:00:16 

2992118AEstablishment:

Page 8 of  10

Start Date/Time: 10/24/2013 at 10:00:16 AM

Units: 0

PO BOX 1116
MANZANITA, OR  97131

(503) 368-4444 x

2992118A

Inspection Type: SEMI

FOOD SERVICE INSPECTION REPORT 

(503) 842-3943

Tillamook Co. Environmental Health  PO Box 489 Tillamook, OR 97141

Owner Name:
HUGO'S COFFEE, LLC

Inspector: Melissa Kauffman

Establishment #:

Phone:HUGO'S COFFEE - WAREHOUSE

County:29

HUGO'S COFFEE - WAREHOUSE

Area: 01
13015 HWY 101 N
NEHALEM, OR  97131

Inspection Result: COMPLD

Historical 10/24/2013

THE PURPOSE OF THIS VISIT IS A SEMI ANNUAL INSPECTION OF THE WARE HOUSE

HOMESTYLE REFRIGERATOR 37F MILK
FREEZER IS FROZEN
DRY STORAGE IS 6" ABOVE THE GROUND
OUTER OPENINGS ARE PROTECTED
NO PRESENCE OF PESTS

Priority/Priority Foundation Score: 0
Core Item Total:   0

AN EVALUATION OF SANITATION ON YOUR PREMISES HAS THIS DAY BEEN MADE AND YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED OF THE 
VIOLATIONS FOUND UNDER ORS 624 AND OAR 333-150.  SUCH VIOLATIONS MAY RESULT IN DENIAL, SUSPENSION, OR 
REVOCATION OF YOUR LICENSE; OR CLOSURE OF THE FOOD SERVICE FACILITY MAY RESULT FROM UNCORRECTED 
VIOLATIONS OR FAILURE TO MAINTAIN THE MINIMUM ACCEPTABLE SCORE. YOU MAY OBTAIN A CONTESTED CASE HEARING 
FOR ANY DENIAL, SUSPENSION OR CLOSURE BY CONTACTING THE LICENSING AGENCY. SUCH HEARINGS ARE IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH ORS CHAPTER 183.

Comments:

Site Report Generated: 6/23/2017 9:54:57 AM

Inspection By: Melissa KauffmanPerson In Charge Page 8



Inspection Type: SEMI

Page 9 of  10

Start Date/Time: 7/3/2013 at 9:40:28 AM

2992118AEstablishment:

Page 9 of  10

Start Date/Time: 7/3/2013 at 9:40:28 AM

Units: 0

PO BOX 1116
MANZANITA, OR  97131

(503) 368-4444 x

2992118A

Inspection Type: SEMI

FOOD SERVICE INSPECTION REPORT 

(503) 842-3943

Tillamook Co. Environmental Health  PO Box 489 Tillamook, OR 97141

Owner Name:
HUGO'S COFFEE, LLC

Inspector: Melissa Kauffman

Establishment #:

Phone:HUGO'S COFFEE - WAREHOUSE

County:29

HUGO'S COFFEE - WAREHOUSE

Area: 01
13015 HWY 101 N
NEHALEM, OR  97131

Inspection Result: COMPLD

Historical 7/3/2013

THE PURPOSE OF THIS VISIT IS A SEMI ANNUAL INSEP|CTION OF THE WARE HOUSE

FREEZERS ARE FROZEN
DAIRY REFRIGERATOR 38F 
DRY STORAGE IS 6"ABOVE THE GROUND 
OUTER OPENINGS ARE PROTECTED
NO PRESENCE OF PESTS

DISCUSSED BREAKING DOWN CARDBOARD AND DISCARDING UNNECCESSARY ITEMS ON A MORE 
REGULAR BASIS. 

THERE ARE NO VIOLATIONS AT THIS TIME, THANK YOU!

Priority/Priority Foundation Score: 0
Core Item Total:   0

AN EVALUATION OF SANITATION ON YOUR PREMISES HAS THIS DAY BEEN MADE AND YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED OF THE 
VIOLATIONS FOUND UNDER ORS 624 AND OAR 333-150.  SUCH VIOLATIONS MAY RESULT IN DENIAL, SUSPENSION, OR 
REVOCATION OF YOUR LICENSE; OR CLOSURE OF THE FOOD SERVICE FACILITY MAY RESULT FROM UNCORRECTED 
VIOLATIONS OR FAILURE TO MAINTAIN THE MINIMUM ACCEPTABLE SCORE. YOU MAY OBTAIN A CONTESTED CASE HEARING 
FOR ANY DENIAL, SUSPENSION OR CLOSURE BY CONTACTING THE LICENSING AGENCY. SUCH HEARINGS ARE IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH ORS CHAPTER 183.

Comments:

Site Report Generated: 6/23/2017 9:54:57 AM

Inspection By: Melissa KauffmanPerson In Charge Page 9



Inspection Type: SEMI

Page 10 of  10

Start Date/Time: 1/9/2013 at 10:50:12 

2992118AEstablishment:

Page 10 of  10

Start Date/Time: 1/9/2013 at 10:50:12 AM

Units: 0

PO BOX 1116
MANZANITA, OR  97131

(503) 368-4444 x

2992118A

Inspection Type: SEMI

FOOD SERVICE INSPECTION REPORT 

(503) 842-3943

Tillamook Co. Environmental Health  PO Box 489 Tillamook, OR 97141

Owner Name:
HUGO'S COFFEE, LLC

Inspector: Melissa Kauffman

Establishment #:

Phone:HUGO'S COFFEE - WAREHOUSE

County:29

HUGO'S COFFEE - WAREHOUSE

Area: 01
13015 HWY 101 N
NEHALEM, OR  97131

Inspection Result: COMPLD

Historical 1/9/2013

THE PURPOSE OF THIS VISIT IS  A SEMI ANNUAL INSPECTION OF THE WAREHOUSE

ALL FOOD IS GREATER THAN 6" OFF THE GROUND
OUTER OPENINGS ARE PROTECTED
REFRIGERATOR MILK IS 41F AND LOWER
FREEZER LOOKS GOOD
NON FOOD CONTACT SURFACES ARE IN GOOD REPAIR
THERE ARE NO VIOLATIONS AT THIS TIME THANK YOU!!

Priority/Priority Foundation Score: 0
Core Item Total:   0

AN EVALUATION OF SANITATION ON YOUR PREMISES HAS THIS DAY BEEN MADE AND YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED OF THE 
VIOLATIONS FOUND UNDER ORS 624 AND OAR 333-150.  SUCH VIOLATIONS MAY RESULT IN DENIAL, SUSPENSION, OR 
REVOCATION OF YOUR LICENSE; OR CLOSURE OF THE FOOD SERVICE FACILITY MAY RESULT FROM UNCORRECTED 
VIOLATIONS OR FAILURE TO MAINTAIN THE MINIMUM ACCEPTABLE SCORE. YOU MAY OBTAIN A CONTESTED CASE HEARING 
FOR ANY DENIAL, SUSPENSION OR CLOSURE BY CONTACTING THE LICENSING AGENCY. SUCH HEARINGS ARE IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH ORS CHAPTER 183.

Comments:

Site Report Generated: 6/23/2017 9:54:57 AM

Inspection By: Melissa KauffmanPerson In Charge Page 10


